BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Requested Board Meeting Date: February 18, 2014

ITEM SUMMARY, JUSTIFICATION and/or SPECIAL CONSIDERATIONS:

Amendment # 02 contract # CT-WW-1400000000000000144, KE&G Construction, inc., Constructi
Manager at Risk Services for The South Rillito West Central Interceptor Rehabilitation ~ Project No.
3SRWC4 This amendment adds Guaranteed Maximum Price # 2 (GMP-2) in the amount of
$12,159,596.87 to the contract for the project construction related activities. Funding Source: RWRD
Obligation Fund. Administering Department: Regional Wastewater Reclamation Department

This amendment provides for the procurement of all anticipated construction related activities. As
indicated in the August 19, 2013 Board of Supervisors Agenda ltem Summary for the initial award of
this project, the total cost including pre-construction and construction phase services was estimated
not to exceed $14,280,000.00. This amendment increases the total contract amount to
$13,838,134.30.

Effective Date: February 18, 2014
Termination Date: July 31, 2016
0
Original Contract Amount: $99,109.00 Citvoce. 9 wwz Lég‘% w&;{o’:%;
Previous Amendment(s): $1,579,428.43 - 3\31,\%5) Al D
TR, e A ﬁZi“‘“"‘..m.u.”,.:
Previous Contract Amount: $1,678,5637.43 “,LrtE 3 J%; 6’5&\3‘:& =0
mex P S
i . anewal .. _,MOLG D&-Zo\&owm
Amount this Amendment: $12,159,596.87 : newst T & A - - 2L
Revised Contract Amount: $13,838,134.30
Project Manager: Noel Ortiz
Contract Officer: Jerome Rizzo, 724-3245
Procurement Department
AMS# CT-WW-14000000000000000144 Ver. 3
Pl turn to Harry Lewi Vendor- 1
ease return to Harry Lewis.
i 7/ s. /7
[

CLERK OF BOARD USE ONLY: BOS MTG.

ITEM NO.

7. OB - 2-5./7
/o 2.8/

Bpaoe
/ ¢1)

ZO0Tue P EDeZ0 1ded aan0ad




.

PIMA COUNTY REGIONAL WASTEWATER
RECLAMATION DEPARTMENT
PROJECT: Construction Manager At Risk Services
for The South Rillito West Central _
gwé%rgggzor Rehabilitation Project No. CONTRACT
NOLT-Lote)- /% 2000400004 41000 /54
CONTRACTOR: KE&G Construction, Inc. z
5100 S Alvernon Way AMENDMENT NO. 0
Tucson, AZ 85706 This number must appear on all
invoices, cor:e;ppndence and
CONTRACT NO.: CT-WW-14000000000000000144 gg:ggetﬂts pertaining  to this
iract.
AMENDMENT NO.: Two (2)
FUNDING: RWRD Obligation Fund
CONTRACT TERM: 08/19/2013 - 07/31/2016 ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: $ 99,109.00
TERMINATION PRIOR AMENDMENT: 07/31/2016 PRIOR AMENDMENT(S): $ 1,579,428.43
TERMINATION THIS AMENDMENT: 07/31/2016  AMOUNT THIS AMENDMENT: $ 12,159,596.87
REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT: $ 13,838,134.30

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT AMENDMENT
WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR have entered into the Contract for the project referenced above; and

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR now desire to incorporate Guaranteed Maximum Price #2(GMP-2) into
the contract for construction services as detailed in ATTACHMENT 3 TO APPENDIX “B” (17 pages), and,

WHEREAS, COUNTY’s acceptance of GMP-2 is subject to the understanding of the Parties that all other elements of
future GMPs are and remain negotiable.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is agreed as follows:

CHANGE: The captioned contract amount to read: Not to Exceed $13,838,134.30

CHANGE: ARTICLE Il - PAYMENT, PHASE 1l: PROJECT CONSTRUCTION
Insert after the first paragraph:
Guaranteed Maximum Price #2 (GMP-2) for project construction related services as identified in
ATTACHMENT 3 TO APPENDIX “B” is Twelve Million One Hundred Fifty Nine Thousand Five Hundred
Ninety Six Dollars and Eighty Seven Cents ($12,159,596.87). COUNTY reserves the right to negotiate

the construction fee, overhead rate, and all other elements of future GMPs.

ADD: To APPENDIX “B", ATTACHMENT 3 TO APPENDIX "B": GMP-2 dated January 22, 2014 (17 pages
attached).

This Amendment shall be effective on February 18, 2014,

All other provisions of the Contract, not specifically changed by this amendment, shall remain in effect and be
binding upon the parties.




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have affixed their signatures to this Amendment on the dates written below.

APPROVED: CONTRACTOR:
L. MJA
Chair, Board of Supervisors Signature x

CuezgoPier \J, AreeszenT, PresoodT
Date Name and Title (Please Print)

o\ lﬁ ’ 21014
Date

ATTEST:

Clerk of the Board

APPROV, DASTO@&
/A/\

County Attorne
! CHI-{RLES \%\IESSELHOFT

Printed Name
/- 2214

Date




ATTACHMENT 3 TO APPENDIX “B”: GMP-2

5100 5. ALVERNON WAY
TUCSON, ARIZONA 85706
(520) 748-0188

FAX (520) 748 B375

January 22, 2014

Pima County Regional Wastewater Reclamation Department
3355 N Dodge Bivd
Tucson, AZ 85718

Attn: Noel Ortiz

Re: Contract No.: CT-WW-14000000000000000144
Job Name: South Rillitc West Central Interceptor Rehabilitation
Project No.: 3SRWC4
KE&G Job No.: 140114

Dear Mr. Ortiz,

Inciuded you will find KE&G Construction, Inc.'s Guaranteed Maximum Price Proposal (GMP-2) for the
South Rillito West Central interceptor, project number 3SRWC4. To date, KE&G has completed the
proposals for preconstruction services and the proposal for long lead item procurement (GMP-1). The
total of these two proposals in addition to the final is as follows:

Preconstruction Services: $ 99,109.00
Long Lead ltems (GMP 1): $ 1,579,42843
Construction (GMP 2) $ 12,159 596.87
TOTAL: $ 13,838,134.30
Regards,

KE & G Construction, Inc

Brian Janski

Project Manager / Estimator

Cc: File 140114.2.30

ARIZONA CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBERS: ROC 227962; ROC 227963



South Riilito West Central Interceptor Construction Manager at Risk
GMP-2 Submittal

Table of Contents:
L. SCOPE OF WOIK e oicorrerierecerreriirersennnecrsaaesssesseseseassese seessssensssesessessissessn serasnsessorsonssneoss ans avvsnvsssarsaneares 2
2. List of Plans and SPeCifiCationS.....cooeuieeericeeiieercerrce ettt s ste s e st s aer e sre s v enere serneneer e e O
3. List of Clarifications and ASSUMPLIONS......cuecirevriirrissreeesicsseesrersesarereserserscresssnssasseensessessnsones 9
4. SBE Utilization.....cveicveeicicnens eeeeseeruteseeyer e ohe s St abb L ea e e e S aae SR e rataeraat 0 sh aentrpessenreseeras 10
5. GMP Proposal SUMMATY. ... e eaesmss s se s e ssnassass sessessrsssasne sesess srensssssessessrsses bk
6. SChedule Of ValUeS .. sencernrenrnssrcrssnseserssssssnrsssser sesesesesarsesssossnnes soe e APPENTIX A

7. Project Schedule (See Attached).........ccceevreeneecc s AP pENdix B




South Rillitoc West Central Interceptor Construction Manager at Risk
GMP-2 Submittal

Scope Statement:

KE&G Construction, Inc.; has taken on the responsibility as the Construction Manager at Risk
{CMAR) for the South Rillito West Central interceptor Rehabilitation Project, and shall perform
all needed services in the Construction Services Phases of the Project. These services shall
include the providing of all material, equipment, tools, and labor to satisfactorily complete all
work, deliverables, and services described in the contract documents.

KE&G (CMAR) has developed a Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) proposal for the
Construction Phase work described in this document. Below are the descriptions of each item
of work to be performed by KE&G and shall be noted as the scope of work pertaining to the
Construction Phase of this project. Note, more specific details of each item of work can be
found in their respective bid packages.

Clearing and Grubbing: This work includes the clearing and grubbing of areas along the

project which will be disturbed due to construction related activities, those shown on
the NPPQO drawings, or those designated by the Engineer. Vegetation to be preserved-
in-place shall be flagged as directed by the Engineer, to protect it from damage.

QA/QC Material Testing: The work under this section shall be completed per the 2012

PCRWRD Standard and Specifications and Details for Construction. The material testing
will be completed per subsection 3.1.3(F) Procedure A. The sand sieve and resistivity
shall conform to the requirements on Table 1 in S.D. RWRD-104. Firm will also be
responsible to provide weekly testing reports to the contractor.

Preservation Fencing: This work consists of furnishing, installing, maintaining and

removing preservation fence utilized to protect existing plants which are to remain in
place as shown on the NPPO plans. The fencing shall be high visibility fencing and shall
be four feet (4') tall. Fence posts will be either wood or metal and shall be suitable for
the work intended and a minimum of five feet (5’) long.

NPPO Landscape Pruning: This work shall consist of pruning existing trees designated to
remain in place, trees previously salvaged, or trees called out for removal on the NPPO
plans that did not require removal. The work shall include providing necessary tools,
removing all debris from the area, and taking it to a proper disposal site.




South Rillito West Central Interceptor Construction Manager at Risk
GMP-2 Submittal

NPPO Landscape Planting: This work includes the replacement of native plants removed
or damaged beyond the plant’s survivability limitations. The native plants of concern
are detailed in the NPPO plans, included in the project plans. If plants are not removed
or if pruning of damaged limbs is sufficient, plant replacement will not be required.

Asphaltic Concrete Pavement Removal/Replacement: This work includes the removal
and replacement of existing asphalt pavement at various locations throughout the
project in order to install the sewer bypasses at road crossings and to provide adequate
room for the reconstruction of existing manholes. All trench patching will be in
conformance with PC/COT Standards Specification for Public Improvements and the
PC/COT Standard Details for Public Improvements 2003 Edition. All trench patching
shall be completed per Std. Detail 216; “Type 2 Utility Trench Patch.” All pavement
structural sections are assumed to be 4-inches of PAG 2 Asphaltic Concrete on top of 4-
inches of Aggregate Base. Typical patch areas include, but are not limited to, locations
where temporary excavation will take place in order to allow for the installation of the
sewer bypass at road crossings and areas where manhole reconstruction or
rehabilitation will be taking place.

Miscellaneous Site Concrete Removal/Replacement: This work includes the removal
and replacement of concrete drainage channels, curb access ramps, sidewalk of varying
widths, and various types of curb throughout the project. These removals will be
necessary in order to install sewer bypasses at road crossings and to provide adequate
room for the reconstruction of existing manholes. All concrete replaced will be in
conformance with PC/COT Standards Specifications for Public Improvements and the
PC/COT Standard Details for Public Improvements 2003 edition. The work will also
include the installation of Detectable Warning Surfaces at sidewalk ramps, median
refuge areas, and concrete landing areas. The detectable warning surfaces shall meet
the requirements of the Americans with Disabilities Act Accessibility Guidelines
(ADAAG).

Traffic Control: This work includes the traffic control which will be required throughout
the entire project at any given time to facilitate the rehabilitation of the interceptor
while maintaining a safe working environment for the general public and field personnel
alike. Traffic Control will also be placed along the alignment of the large sewer
byrasses, identifying them to the public as potential hazards. All traffic control will be
sei by a certified traffic control installer in compliance with the latest edition of the
MUTCD. Traffic control plans will be drawn up in accordance with the newest MUTCD



South Rillito West Central Interceptor Construction Manager at Risk
GMP-2 Submittal

standards. Traffic control setups will be taking place within both the City of Tucson and
Pima County right of ways, therefore, traffic control plans will be submitted to the
proper municipalities for approval prior to installation.

e large Diameter Bypass Installation/Operation/Removal: The work associated with
bypassing the sewage flows of the South Rillito Interceptor on this project will be broken
into two major bypass phases. These bypasses will divert the flow from the sewer
interceptor line in order to complete the required rehabilitation. The FMP has been
prepared in conformity with Pima County Regional Wastewater Reclamation
Department (PCRWRD) Standards, Specifications, and Details for Construction 2012. The
installation of each bypass will be completed by qualified and knowledgeable personnel
whom have a thorough understanding of what is required during the installation and
operation of bypass systems. It should be noted that the costs for the Phase 1 bypass
operations were included in Construction GMP-1 and that this Construction GMP-2
proposal only includes the costs of Phase 2 bypass operations.

e Small Diameter Bypass Installation/Operation/Removal: This work includes the
installation, operation, and removal of approximately 12 minor sewer bypasses that will
bypass the fiows of smaller diameter contributing lines which enter the interceptor at
manholes located between the suction and discharge locations of the larger interceptor

sewer bypasses. These smaller bypasses have been prepared in conformity with Pima
County Regional Wastewater Reclamation Department (PCRWRD)} Standards,
Specifications, and Details for Construction 2012. The installation of each bypass will be
completed by qualified and knowledgeable personnel whom have a thorough
understanding of what is required during the installation and operation of bypass
systems.

» CCTV/Cleaning: This work consists of cleaning and CCTV of the entire sewer interceptor
line prior to the installation of the CIPP liner. The sewer line is required to be free of
debris and a pre-video must be viewed by a PCRWRD Inspector prior to proceeding with

~ the installation of the CIPP liner. Also, CCTV post-video will be required once the liner is
in place in order to verify the integrity of the newly placed CIPP liner. All video
recordings shall be formatted to be compatible with the latest version of Granite XP in
use by PCRWRD, in full color format, conform to current NASSCO-PACP standards, show
the entire reach, and be of sufficient quality to clearly detect imperfections and/or
defects in the installed linear. At a minimum, the CCTV equipment shall consist of a pan
and tilt color camera, with an optic zoom, capable of illumination and recording



South Rillito West Central interceptor Construction Manager at Risk
GMP-2 Submittal

features. The data collected shall be Granite XP Enterprise or Engineering Edition
(Version 5.4.4) based software, capable of recording the TV logs. Pipe assessment
Coding shall be compatible with Hansen asset management system (CMMS), version V-
7.7. The camera shall be a tractor capable of centering the camera in the center of the
pipeline.

e Cured In Place Pipe Rehabilitation (CIPP) MH1716-51 to MH1716-16: The CIPP portion
of work consists of the rehabilitation of approximately 4,866 lineal feet of existing 48-
inch and approximately 11,701 lineal feet of existing 54-inch deteriorated reinforced
concrete gravity sewer pipe. This work includes the rehabilitation of the interceptor
sewer line from MH1716-51 to MH1716-16 by the installation of a resin-impregnated
flexible tube that is inserted and inflated into the original conduit by use of a hydrostatic
head or air pressure. When cured by hot water or steam, the finished CIPP pipe shall be
continuous and formed to the original pipeline or conduit. All liner pipe used to line the
existing sewer shall be designed to have a minimum service life of 50 years and to
withstand the total vertical and lateral ioads, including, but not limited to, soil load, and
live loads. Design shall be based on the assumption that the existing carrier pipe
provides no structural support to the liner pipe, except for transmitting loads. No
design shall rely on bonding to the existing carrier pipe wall. The design criterion for the
dead load is based on the actual depth of soil cover above the top of the pipe with a soil
weight of 120 pounds per cubic foot, while the design live load is based on HS20-44
(A.A.S.H.T.O Latest Edition) loading.

The appropriate testing methods for the CIPP shall conform to ASTM F1216 and/or
ASTM F1743. ASTM F 1216 and/or ASTM F1743 shall govern when the specifications do
not address installation methods and materials. Continuous temperature monitoring
will be used while the CIPP is curing and prior to installing the liner in the host pipe, the
temperature monitoring system’s proper functioning shall be confirmed by hooking it
up to the computer and seeing that the sensors are reporting their correct ambient
temperatures. No more than two sensors in sequence can be found faulty during this
test. If three or more sensors in sequence are discovered faulty, a new sensor array shall
be pulled into the host pipe replacing the previously installed array; and the new array
shall be again tested for its proper functioning.

The Contractor shall insure that all personnel are aware of the potential for pipeline
collapse before commencing work and shall take appropriate safety precautions to
protect both the workers and the pipeline. The Contractor shall carry out his operations



South Rillito West Central Interceptor Construction Manager at Risk
GMP-2 Submittal '

in strict accordance with all applicable OSHA standards and shall be responsible for
providing a safe work environment at the work site.

e Slip-Lining MH1716-16 to MH6804-18: This work will include the slip-lining of the
interceptor sewer line from MH1716-16 to MH6804-18. Prior to the installation of the
“HOBAS Flush Relign Pipe,” sonar inspection will be utilized in order to adequately
determine the amount of sediment that will need to be removed prior to the new pipe’s
installation. Once the existing interceptor pipe is determined to be sufficiently clean for
the installation of the new pipe, access pits will excavated near MH1716-14, MH1716-
12, and MH1716-08 to facilitate the new pipe installation. In order to install the new
pipe, the top half of the pipe will be removed at each access pit and bulkheads will be
placed. Once the new pipe is installed, all annular spaces between the new and existing
pipes will be grouted, closure couplings will be placed at insertion pit location, lean fill
will be placed at each insertion pit location, and the insertion pits will be backfilled and
compacted.

e New Manhole Structure 1716-48: This work consists of placing a new manhole structure
in place of existing MH1716-48 at the intersection of N. Columbus Blvd. and E. Paradise
Falls Drive. This new manhole structure will eventually be utilized as portion of a future
PCRWRD project known as the North Rillito Relief Sewer Project.

e Manhole Base Saw Cutting and Cover Slabs: This work consists of saw cutting 48-inch
and 54-inch square holes with respect to the pipe diameter, in approximately 89 manhole
benches in order to gain access to the interceptor to facilitate the inversion of the CIPP

liners. To complete the saw cutting of the manhole benches, the existing manhole will
have to be excavated and the manhole barrels will be removed. After the saw cutting is
complete, the interior of the manhole base will be coated with Sauereisen SewerGuard
No. 210X to prevent corrosion.

After the CIPP is installed and approved, new precast reinforced concrete cover slabs
will be placed over the existing manhole bases which required saw cutting in order to
access the interceptor. These reinforced slabs will distribute the load of the new
manhole barrels that will be stacked on top of them to the sidewalls of the existing
manhole bases, instead of the portion of the manhole base directly over the pipe.
These precast slabs will be cast with a ConShield additive for future protection from
bacterial corrosion.



South Rillito West Central interceptor Construction Manager at Risk
GMP-2 Submittal

Manhole Reconstruction: The manhole reconstruction work will require approximately
9 manhoies to be reconstructed to facilitate the inversion of the CIPP liner. Therefore,
the existing manholes will be excavated to the base and all existing manhole barrels will
be removed. When all necessary CIPP work is complete, the manhole reconstructions
will consist of providing and installing new precast reinforced concrete manhole
materials to be stacked on top of the previously mentioned new cover slabs. The
reconstructed manholes will be constructed in accordance with PCRWRD Standard
Specifications and Details 2012 Edition, more specifically Detail 206 of these
specifications. All precast manhole barrels and flat-tops will be cast with a ConShield
additive for future protection from bacterial corrosion.

Manhole Adjustments/Collars: This work includes the adjusting of manhole frames and

covers, as well as, the instaliation of new concrete collars. Depending on the location of
the manhole either PCRWRD Standard Specifications and Details RWRD 211 or 212 will
be utilized. New 32-inch Pamrex frame and covers will be installed prior to the
placement of any concrete collars.

Manhole Coating Rehabilitation: This work will consist of coating the existing manhole
walls, bases, and new structures to prevent further bacterial corrosion. The work shall
be completed per PCRWRD Standard Specifications and Details 2012 Edition, Subsection
3.3.3 (B} {vii). The applied coating will be completed by a qualified applicator and the
product used will be Sauereisen SewerGuard No. 210X. All manholes will be treated as
confined space entries. All applicable OSHA confined space standards will be applicable
when entering manholes. At minimum confined spacé entry permits, air monitoring,
tripod, and harness will be utilized for every manhole entry. All field personnel and
pedestrians will be protected from vehicular traffic and other potential hazards that
may exist while a confined space entry is taking place.

Project Clean Up: Throughout the course of the project KE&G field personnel along with

all subcontractors on the job will be reminded of the importance of housekeeping, and
that good housekeeping will be enforce at all times. It is the goal of KE&G to maintain
good housekeeping operations and keep jobsite grounds and work areas clean of
rubbish and trash. Waste receptacles and portable toilet facilities will be placed
throughout the job site for safety and convenience. Temporary construction yards will
be set up on the NW corner of the intersection of N. Pebble Rapids Place and E. Paradise
Falls Drive to stage materials and equipment. Pick up brooms will be utilized to sweep
roadways when construction related activities are complete in those areas.



South Rillito West Central Interceptor Construction Manager at Risk
GMP-2 Submittal

List of Plans and Specifications:

This GMP submittal is based upon the following specifications:

PCRWRD Standard Specifications and Details for Construction 2012 Edition
PC/COT Standard Specifications for Public Improvements 2003 Edition
PC/COT Standard Details for Public Improvements 2003 Edition

Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices 2009 Edition

This GMP submittal is based upon the following plan sets:
» Preliminary plans prepared by PCRWRD, “South Rillito Interceptor Rehabilitation Project
No. 3SRWC4,” sheets 1-6.
e Plans prepared by Structural Concepts Inc., “South Rillito Interceptor Sewer
Miscellaneous Structures,” sheets 1-4. These plans include the following:
o New structure on N. Flanwill Blvd. at existing MH1716-20.
o Precast manhole base reinforcing cover slabs.
e Plans prepared by WestLand Resources, “South Rillito West Central Interceptor
Rehabilitation Project (3SRWC4) Native Plant and Landscape Mitigation Plans,” sheets 1-
9.
o Flow management plan narrative and plans prepared by WestlLand Resources, “Flow
Management Plan South Rillito Interceptor Sewer Rehabilitation (3SRWC4),” sheets 1-
19,

This GMP submittal is based upon the bid packages:
e Curedin Place Pipe (CIPP)

Miscellaneous Site Concrete

Manhole Rehabilitation Coating

Material Testing

Concrete and Asphalt Saw Cutting

Native Plant Preservation Landscaping

Site Security

Traffic Control

s Trench Patching



South Rillito West Central Interceptor Construction Manager at Risk
GMP-2 Submittal

Clarifications and Assumptions:

1. Pavement patched required where asphalt was removed to accommodate flow
management or manhole installation will be replaced in a condition equal to the existing
pavement per PC/COT Std. Det. 216.

2. Contractor to have unrestricted access to all locations within project limits including
washes, multi-use paths, and drainage ways.

The following items are excluded from the GMP,
e Utility Relocation/Support
® Pole Support and Overhead Protection
s Temporary Construction Easement Cost
¢ Dewatering of Ground Water
e Asbestos and lead abatement



South Rillito West Central Interceptor Construction Manager at Risk
GMP-2 Submittal

SBE Utilization:

Due to the large amount of specialized work inherent to this type of project, it was understood
by all parties that it would be difficult to achieve a high utilization of Small Business Enterprise
(SBE) percentages. Pursuant to discussions held with Terri Spencer, SBE Program Coordinator
for the Pima County Procurement Department, it was decided that KE&G would attempt to
achieve an SBE percentage of 2.15%.

After subcontractor bids were collected from several agencies for different aspects of work on
the project, it was discovered that the required SBE percentage of 2.15% could be achieved by
utilizing Kaneen Advertising and Public Relations Inc. (Public Relations) and A-O Painting Inc.
(Manhole Rehabilitation Coating). After receipt of bids from these two SBE subcontractors,
Kaneen Advertising and A-O Painting Inc. will have approximate contract values of $139,815.00
and $161,185.00 respectively, for an SBE total of $301,000.00. With a maximum anticipated
total CMAR contract value of $13,838,134.30 the SBE percentage calculates out to exceed the
required 2.15%.

10



South Rillito West Central Interceptor Construction Manager at Risk
GMP-2 Submittal

GMP Proposal Summary:

Based upon the aforementioned scope of work, list of plans and specifications, and list of
clarifications and assumptions KE&G is proposing to complete the Phase 2 Construction for a
GMP of $12,159,596.87. Please see the corresponding pricing breakdown and schedule of
values in Appendix A.

11



SOUTH RILLITO WEST CENTERAL INTERCEPTOR REHABILITATION

Appendix A

CM @ RISK

CONSTRUCTION COST ESTIMATE - GMP-2

SCHEDULE OF VALUES

ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT UNIT COST GMP VALUE

0.00 NPPO / SWPPP

0.00.01 NPPQ / CERTIFIED ARBORIST 1 LS $ 59,859.83 | $ 59,859.83

0.00.02 CLEARING / DISPOSAL 1 LS $ 6,221.50 | 8 6,221.50

0.00.03 SWPPP 1 LS $ 18,000.00 | § 18,000.00
NPPC / SWPPP SUBTOTAL $ 84,081.33

1.00 FLOW MANAGEMENT PLAN

1.00.01 INTERCEPTOR FMP (PHASE 2) 1 LS $ 1,708,44528 | § 1,708,445 28

1.00.02 CONNECTING LINES 1 LS $ 86283347 | 3 862,833.47
FMP SUBTOTAL $ 2,571,278.75

1.01 CIPP

1.01.01 CCTv 22,926 LF $ 0658 14,901.90

1.01.02 CLEANING 11,463 LF $ 92518 106,032.75

1.01.03 48" CIPP 1,054 LF $ 20000 1 § 210,800.00

1.01.04 54" CIPP 10,409 LF $ 23775 1 % 247473975

1.01.05 CIPP MOBILIZATION 2 EACH $ 20,000.00 | § 40,000.00
CIPP SUBTOTAL k) 2846474 40

1.02 SLIPLINING

1.02.01 SONAR 10,284 LF $ 70018 71,988.00

1.02.02 CCTv 10,284 LF $ 086518 6,684 .60

1.02.03 CLEANING 5,142 LF $ 92518 47,563.50

1.02.04 48" SLIPLINING 3,841 LF $ 271151 $ 1,041,487 15

1.02.05 54" SLIPLINING 1,301 LF $ 29000 | § 377,280.00

1.02.06 SLIPLINING MOBILIZATION 1 LS $ 6794000 | $ 67,940.00
SLIP LINING SUBTOTAL 3 1,612,953.25




Appendix A

SOUTH RILLITO WEST CENTERAL INTERCEPTOR REHABILITATION

CM @ RISK

CONSTRUCTION COST ESTIMATE - GMP-2

SCHEDULE OF VALUES

{TEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT UNIT COST GMP VALUE

2.01 MANHOLES

2.01.01 RECONSTRUCT MANHOLES 9 EACH $ 38,301.30 1 8 344,711.70

2.01.02 REHABILITATE MANHOLE WALLS 448.65 VF $ 355.00 | $ 169,270.75

2.01.03 REHABILITATE MANHOLE BASE 43 EACH $ 2,763611% 118,835.23

2.01.04 REHABILITATE JUNCTION STRUCTURE 1716-12 1 LS $ 4870784 | $ 48,707 .84

2.01.05 REHABILITATE JUNCTION STRUCTURE 1716-51 1 LS $ 207573018 20,757.30

2.01.06 NEW JUNCTION STRUCTURE 1716-48 1 LS $ 102,168.73 1 8 102,168.73

2.01.07 MANHOLE COLLARS 47 EACH $ 210650 1% 98,958 .50
MANHOLE SUBTOTAL 3 893,410.05

3.01 PAVEMENT

3.01.01 REMOVE & REPLACE ASPHALT (PHASE 1) 493 5Y $ 47.00 | $ 23,171.00

3.01.02 REMOVE & REPLACE ASPHALT (PHASE 2) 727 8Y $ 760018 §5,252.00

3.01.03 REMOVE & REPLACE ASPHALT (PHASE 3) 435 Sy 3 760018 33,060.00
PAVEMENT SUBTOTAL $ 111,483.00

4.01 SITE CONCRETE

4.01.01 REMOVE & REPLACE CONCRETE DRAINAGE CHANNEL (PH 1,872 SF $ 1000 | § 18,720.00

4.01.02 REMOVE & REPLACE TYPE 2 MID BLOCK ACCESS RAMPS 2 EACH $ 1,700.00 | § 3,400.00
6' SIDEWALK, DTL. 200 (PHASE 1) 300 SF $ 130018 3,800.00
TYPE 2 VERTICAL CURB (PHASE 1) 160 LF $ 27001% 4,320.00
6' SIDEWALK, DTL. 200 {PHASE 2) 240 SF 3 7.00(% 1,680.00
TYPE 2 VERTICAL CURB (PHASE 2) 40 LF $ 30.00 | $ 1,200,00
HEADER CURB {(PHASE 2) 120 LF $ 15001 % 1.800.00
COLORED CONCRETE (PHASE 2) 102 SF $ 125018 1,275.00
SITE CONCRETE SUBTOTAL 3 36,295.00




Appendix A

SOUTH RILLITO WEST CENTERAL INTERCEPTOR REHABILITATION

CM @ RISK

CONSTRUCTION COST ESTIMATE - GMP-2

SCHEDULE OF VALUES
ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT UNIT COST GMP VALUE
5.01 DESIGN
5.01.01 STRUCTURAL CALCULATIONS / NPPO PLANS 1 LS $ 40,675.00 | § 40,675.00
6.01 COMMUNITY RELATIONS - included in GMP-1 $ -
7.01 MATERIAL / COMPACTION TESTING 1 LS $ 16,590.00 | § 16,590.00
8.01 TRAFFIC CONTROLS 180,000 FA 3 1001 § 180,000.00
9,01 PERMITTING 1 LS $ 8,050.00 | $ 8.050.00
10.01 SURVEYING 1 L8 $ 1342400 | 8 13,424.00
11.01 SITE SECURITY 225 DY $ 23632 1% 53,172.00

DIRECTS SUBTOTAL $8,467 886.78

12,08 CONSTRUCTION CONTINGENCY @ 1% 1 LS $84,678.87 $B4,678.87
12.08 GENERAL CONDITIONS 1 LS $755,392.91 $755,382 91
12.09.01 PROJECT MANAGER 51 WK $3,370.00 171.870.00
12.08.02 PROJECT ENGINEER 51 WK $2,290.00 116,780.00
12.09.03 FIELD ENGINEER 63 WK 52,138.88 $134,750.07
12.09.04 SUPERINTENDENT 51 WK 52,560.00 130,560.00

2.09.05 CONSTRUCTION WATER 9,000 MGAL $7.00 $63,000.00
12.09.06 TEMP FACILITIES 51 WK $1,180.00 $60,180.00
12.09.07 MOBILIZATION 1 LS $78,242 84 $78,242.84

GENERAL CONDITIONS SUBTOTAL

$755,352.91




SOUTH RILLITO WEST CENTERAL INTERCEPTOR REHABILITATION

Appendix A

CM @ RISK
CONSTRUCTION COST ESTIMATE - GMP-2
SCHEDULE OF VALUES
ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT UNIT COST GMP VALUE
GMP SUBTOTAL $9,307,955.56
12.10 CM @ RISK CONSTRUCTION FEE @ 12.0% 1 LS $1,116,955.03 $1,116,955 03
GMP + FEE SUBTOTAL $10,424,913.58
1211 PAYMENT & PERFORMANCE BONDS @ 0.75% 1 s $78,186.85 $78,186.85
GMP + FEE + BOND SUBTOTAL $10,503,100.43
1242 GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE @ 0.9% 7 LS $94,527.90 $94,527.60
SUBTOTAL §10,597,626.3
1243 CITY OF TUCSON SALES TAX @ 6.266% 7 LS $567,066.13 $557,965.1
12.14 TOTAL GMP $11,155,503.46
1215 OWNER'S CONTINGENCY @ 9% i LS $1,004,003.41 $1,004,003.41
GMP-Z GRAND TOTAL $12,159,596.87




SAi Rehabldiation CPM Scheduie

APPENDIX B

SR Rahabiiitation CPM
Schexdulg

TG Tk R Y £ BT R - - - - FAr
¥ HANEL § ERMETRICTON 06 B e 373 = — . " "' * * e had b hat h - b
B PHASE 5 G SURMSGEW T R T e L

9 FUASE 2 AP BDARD OF SUPERVISOR APPRCUAL i Toezis  Toemimnd PMABHS 2 AR BOAHD O LV RMSOR MAOROAL

B PR UEAD TIME Wows  wea21ers  Tueebdr

1 RBLISH PROJECT STAGMG. tidyn  wesizzen P IO STAMG.

B 11 Awys  Man 310 T TN, WGE NYPABSES.

5 A MOEEACATION FOR PHAGE § CP9 vy T BANIA W AR e

BSMOOBICATION FOR PHAGE 2 (W Wae  PATEG AEERRAE Fowe
€ PHASE { CIPP LIGNG Melf -1 TOWITI 640 Tidrs  TwMte  TWiESI b oM T

ez { rASE ¢ wrass mEn P

& NEW STRUGTURE 175648 Samn Won 414 Frizmre ~ RYRCTIRE $7688

£ COTLEAN EE Mon B3t Werailia CCTRCLENE SR §

i3 RSN ey Toams A Renise B pl— CR 0T | W

57 ET BYPASKE M6 STEMP MO 196-08 TO WBH801-08 13 Bdors T 414 o 418,34 L) v ALt

5 Povemm e s oo, bem Twate Twersk ey P o

G COTNEABAN 072 A Taadn Maddn - 2

B PRI £ 1. P s L e T Y —; PP SHCT 2 5 1, MILE

" BT BYPRES A TI6AY T MAITI6 92 TOUF e T Wasaamid % ST BP0 7 0] YO bW L ILE

0] RMETAR TR T TO W TR KOS S Tusuw TSmO ™

¢ CLOSE RVER PABAESTROOMS S0 TRRHN TS o SE— CLOBR AVER PAK BESTROOMS

20 OCTNRAEAN SHOTS Foms T dh e Wt ﬂ.i VICLEAN SHOT 3

sl U RHOT 3 56 0LF Adww i ¥4 - I — CIPP YT 3 3 NOLF

& GLTVOLEAN SHOT 4 Roms  Tuswss Ersites L LIEAN ST 4

78 0 EPRMDTAM” et Joms  Twess T, 0% ey G BHOT 6 38" s

Ll {KTVGLEAN SHOT S 2 oays. Mot 4TS T k1 R CONVELEM DO 5

W ceeawaTs e zmr ldms  mise Teese O G—g TP SATT 5 56 8
TS PHABE ¥ NTRASS DEMMAMNTLE Foeyr on 41814 TSR

B PHASE 2 PP LBOKI MHIG TOMKLTTRN rma TwBER M » TR
W . PNASE2EYPMSBITUP 2 s Tom ST P aenat

st COTRCUERN Wt e Ko Faidlia W % SERRCCTECLLAN WO

W PR RROTE W LMK [ N o fm— IS BHOT & 347 1, L

HI o WER PSS MONS TO M Ty mean Fisan 0% QYR SPASS MR35 TO

VI HETSWOMEE MA 6T 10 MR TR T SMAF adye W 819714 Tuk B YE - BTPAIL )T I8-3T to MMITISRT § 30

Mo L AUREVRARS MNLTISAT I MISTIOAS 1 1SUF Sap wenIR Tuieet o AU HYTADS MHYTI-IT o MHTI842 18000
¥a5" HCHAANTLE HYPASI WML 0t TU MH1 71642 KRS fimy WAL W RT3 ke IYPAGS MMIWIE-O1 1O WY 25002 DF

il OMANTLE BYPARS M0t Bt A PRS- MHB78MOE 70 & Yoy WaEHIIM WaBIN L 3 BYPAST MO0 -1 MBI 0LMER N0 TR WN 7640 1 2007
ey CETVGLEAN ST T Eows s AN E Frkie -~

R T TBR MeosmH o g PR EHOT T U LY

2370 wER Vet TOMMERS Yy MRBINIC MR o] 19

) WK IR A5 TO 870801 oy Mor BT Won 8140 L3 0N YO M-S

T SETAYEASS MTRIONTIS0N T0 M7 2 4 300U Toge  FaRm1 Va8l

25 AN HYPASS RTRECT 2008 TO MHIT 15756 LS ey Twaisn Tusieu I e

a1 CCTVOLEAN SHOT & S o Bate Bewmy ox Y GOTVCLERS BHOT &

[E LT TP T tden TR TS 5 om— GO 0T # B L 1A

18 GUTVCLEANSMOTS dmys bt TaedsZN o Y orvcuEas ST ¢

W CmPRTTe S ALy cmre o ws g cor 3ot 3 547 d0aLr

15 CCTVCLEAN SHOT 18 Yams  WasEINIE P BT ™ YCLENK ST 15

fiB T CEPBACY 104 @ Adeen TeE RSO 5 ey CBPSHOT 1 S ST

iy SET BYPAIK Met1 716258 TU 0TS 644 SR 1wy Mon 9354 WA SR " ';s BYPASR WHEFIE259A TO MM Kes ELF

TRE MY WIS 25 IO MK 06k 29F Tews  Twain  Duwiel B

o COTCLEANNOT 19 T PRI eSS »

5 TEPEHCT V1 S Bty Tom WINA e WAwI TN QGE TIPF SHOT T W TR

Be DEWINTLS SYOAGH WHOMAOIITIE 00N 1T MKITIGISE | Gl Faige = BTOAGS MATURO11715-30A TOMH1TIB258 1, T0CF
o DISMONTLE GRS SO THETGA TO AT o0 €2 ey tmme P | " A M 310.200 T A48 42

T SET GYPRSK TGS T WHIIT AR S0OLF ey Pastle Tstste i e

HETT RO EYPASS U655 TO U448 A00LF ows  faRtab Wad10ms H o

o SET6YIASS NN 21 10 CORP D 00U aw  Twatr Tuetsi i

10 ROMBYEAGS g [0 COROST O et ion moti weithew —

" LOTHCAERN SHOT 12 LR Tue BB Frisa2ite bl AN SNOT 12

W CPEENOT RS LSTRF toms  Ewwiz  Roaane N p— PP SHET 175 LS

WS EOTVELEAN ST 13 Faas  MnARST e Raie vﬁ&q:wécumm .

i SO Y s Tmp wmosi wes A I g PR SHOT 13 68 gk

124 PP BHOT 14 @ 28INF Ty TROEE T I P T T 2SR

54 PHASE 2 UYPASA DEMANTLE 20w TRl RS -

VA PWASE ZMHCOMTMGS Maws MR TwnEd o~
L WA ON TRETRERKTS Goays  MotTaRAGS  FOR0 T G VAT OW TEST REMLTS.

T DEWANILEBYPASS ML MNITSAT B WITIS NS ey MBI FaThTH I

toe PHAEE S DUP LOENG MR TI16 TO SN S0 58 Sdmys  WediRIE e Rd e

Y SUP LN GONTRASTS * welE Tt LY

96 WETAL PIFE SONS INTEGAITY VERIFCATIOR St WerdAe  Toewiuat

L2 CROER HOBRS FEE MATERIAL 0wy W MR Yo Selt 12

T SLIPLME CLEAMNOAOHAR Tows  Tewmi TmEme

2 B LI WA EP18.14 TD MBI 1  dyn. wad 4 FAWA:

TES PWASE 3 M CSRTINGS Wi Mnsdl Prazwis O AN T USE I W COSTES

TR PMASEBUPP PAVEWENT PATCHCIVIL STTE WORK Daw MR MeS1s A e

231 CENERAL PROJECT £ 5GP Gowe ottt Twies o oL
VI PROJECT SOMMETEN Sy Fates Fo s, e F PO CONPLERG

k= RN—— o pe— Sy ek Extera Tasks : IRy >
omca Tom, e R 3 et T RN Pl W O o P fum oy = o Deaie 3

§Hi Rehabilitation CPM Schedute




